

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
4/10/2018 1:59 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
4/18/2018
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 94591-8

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

In re Personal Restraint of

WILLIAM CRAIG SCHORR,

Petitioner.

BRIEF OF WACDL AS AMICUS CURIAE

RITA J. GRIFFITH, PLLC
Amicus Committee Member
4616 25th Avenue NE, #453
Seattle, WA 547-1742

THOMAS E. WEAVER
Amicus Committee Member
PO Box 1056
Bremerton WA 98337

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

A. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS.....1

B. ISSUES OF CONCERN TO AMICUS.....1

 1. Is a Petition for Review challenging a judgment and sentence on double jeopardy grounds timely, even though filed more than one year after it became final, where such challenges are statutorily exempt from the one-year limitation on collateral attacks?.....1

 2. Is a challenge to a legal sentencing error -- a double jeopardy violation -- leading to an excessive sentence not subject to waiver in a plea agreement?.....1

 3. Is the remedy for a double jeopardy challenge to a judgment and sentence, even though entered pursuant to a plea bargain, vacation of the offending convictions?.....2

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

D. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY.....2

1. THE PETITION WAS TIMELY.....2

2. THE DOUBLE JEOPARDY ISSUE WAS NOT WAIVED BY THE PLEA AGREEMENT.....3

3. THE REMEDY SHOULD BE VACATION OF THE OFFENDING CONVICTION TO CORRECT THE DOUBLE JEOPARDY VIOLATION.....8

E. CONCLUSION.....9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
WASHINGTON CASES:	
<u>Brower v. State</u> , 137 Wn.2d 44, 969 P.2d 42 (1998).....	7
<u>In re Personal Restraint of Barr</u> , 102 Wn.2d 265, 684 P.2d 712 (1984).....	6
<u>In re Personal Restraint of Carle</u> , 93 Wn.2d 31, 604 P.2d 1293 (1980).....	8
<u>In re Personal Restraint of Francis</u> , 170 Wn.2d 517, 242 P.3d 866 (2010).....	5
<u>In re Personal Restraint of Gardner</u> , 94 Wn.2d 504, 507, 617 P.2d 1001 (1980).....	4
<u>In re Personal Restraint of Goodwin</u> , 146 Wn.2d 861, 50 P.3d 618 (2002).....	4, 6, 8
<u>In re Personal Restraint of Moore</u> , 116 Wn.2d 30, 803 P.2d 300 (1991).....	4
<u>In re Personal Restraint of Swagerty</u> , 186 Wn.2d 801, 383 P.3d 454 (2016).....	6
<u>State v. Amos</u> , 147 Wn. App. 217, 198 P.3d 564 (2008).....	5-6
<u>State v. Barber</u> , 170 Wn.2d 854, 248 P.3d 494 (2011).....	7
<u>State v. Hughes</u> , 166 Wn.2d 675, 212 P.3d 558 (2009).....	5-6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page
<u>State v. Knight</u> , 162 Wn.2d 806, 174 P.3d 1167 (2008).....	3-6, 8
<u>State v. League</u> , 167 Wn.2d 671, 223 P.3d 493 (2009).....	5
<u>State v. Marcum</u> , 192 Wn. App. 1037, 2016 WL 562758 (2016).....	6
<u>State v. Miller</u> , 110 Wn.2d 528, 756 P.2d 122 (1988).....	7
<u>State v. Ross</u> , 152 Wn.2d 220, 95 P.3d 1225 (2004).....	3
<u>State v. Wadsworth</u> , 139 Wn.2d 724, 991 P.2d 800 (2009).....	6
<u>State v. Zhao</u> , 157 Wn.2d 188, 137 P.3d 835 (2006).....	6
 FEDERAL CASES:	
<u>Blackledge v. Perry</u> , 417 U.S. 21, 94 S. Ct. 2098, 40 L.Ed.2d 628 (1974).....	4
 STATUTES, RULES AND OTHER AUTHORITY	
RCW 10.73.090.....	3
RCW 10.73.100.....	2-3
U.S. Constitution, Fifth Amendment.....	3
Washington Constitution, Article 1, section 9.....	3
